CONEFRY & COMPANY, L.L.C.
160 Pleasant Ridge Drive
Belle Chasse, LA 70037-4502
Tel. 504.392.8853 = Facsimile 504.392.4430

May 24, 2017

Mr. Cedric S. Grant

Executive Director

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street

New Orleans, LA 70165

Re: January 1, 2017 Actuarial Valuation
Dear Mr. Grant:

This letter and report supersede the letter and report dated April 30, 2017. The actuarial
valuation was revised because of revised financial statements of the plan. Enclosed is the
revised actuarial valuation report of the Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans as of December 31, 2016,

This actuarial valuation has been performed on a basis consistent with that which was
performed as of December 31, 2015.

It should be noted that Exhibit III contains the Schedule of Funding Progress according to
the requirements formerly mandated by Statement No. 25 {as modified by Statement No. 50)
of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB #25 and #50). As described in
that Exhibit III, these statements have been replaced by GASB Statements #67 and #68 and
arc addressed in a separate report.

Summarized below are the principal results of the actuarial vajuation.

Summary of Valuation Results

12/31/2015 12/31/2016
1. Number of Active Participants 971 998
2.  Total Active Annual Payroll $ 33,672,902 $ 35,363,156
3.  Plan 10 Year "Amortization" Contribution
as a Percentage of Active Payroll 37.073% 36.175%
4. Expected Employee Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll (See p. 12 of report) 5.000% 5.000%

5. Employer 10 Year "Amortization" Contribution
as a Percentage of Active Payroll 32.073% 31.175%
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6. Plan 30 Year Amortization (Minimum) ‘

Contribution as a Percentage of Active Payroll 25.690% 25.235%
7. Expected Employee Contribution as a ‘

Percentage of Active Payroll (Sec p. 12 of report) 5.000% 5.000%
8. Employer 30 Year Amortization (Minimum) ‘

Contribution as a Percentage of Active Payroll 20.690% 20.235%
9. Market Value of Plan Assets $ 222,427,527 $ 224,356,261
10. Acmarial Value of Plan Assets ,

(Adjusted Market Value Basis) $ 233,572,291 $ 238,715,902
11.  Valpation Unfunded Actuarial Liability $ 63,996,458 ¥ 64,592,033
12. Ratio of UAL to Valuation Payroll 190.1% 182.7%
13. Funded Ratio 80.7% 81.3%

There have not been plan amendments or any changes to the actuarial assumptions or
method since the immediately preceding valuation. The plan amendments adopted on
November 19, 2014 involving definition of "average compensation" and employee contributions
are the most recent substantive amendments to the plan’s provisions which would have a
material effect on the actuarial valuation results (see page 12, Exhibit I of the report).

Yours truly,

ek % oy
fwekald v

Michael A. Canefry, FC
Actuary

*  Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and qualified to render the
Statements of Actuarial Opinion contained herein.

MAC:wp
Enclosures
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INTRODUCTION

We present in this report the results of our actuarial valuation of the Employees’ Retirement
System of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans as of January 1, 2017. The plan
is an actuarially funded qualified povernmental defined benefit pension under the Internal
Revenue Code, and we have performed this actuarial valuation using conventional and
generally accepted actuarial methods, assumptions, and principles applicable to qualified
defined benefit pension plans. We have performed the actuarial valuation using the Entry
Age Normal Cost Method. A full description of the funding method is contained in Section
11 of the report.

The Summary of Plan Provisions presented in the Appendix is intended to describe the
principal benefits provided by the plan, particularly from the perspective of their significance
in affecting the actuarial liability and cost of the plan. The summary is not, of course,
intended w0 be a comprehensive or complete description of all benefits payable under all

circumstances under the pension plan.
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EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SUMMARY
1. FINANCIAL AND ACTUARIAL STATUS
As of January 1, 2017
Market Value of Assets $ 224,356,261 Page 1
Actuarial Value of Assets $ 238,715,902 Page 2
IL EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

For the Plan Year Beginning January 1. 2017

Total "Amortization"
Conttibution (As % of Payroll) $ 12,792,556 (36.175%) Page 8

Expected Total Employee
Contributions (As % of Payroll) $ 1,768,158 (5.000%) Page 8

Employer "Amortization"
Contribution (As % of Payroll) § 11,024,398 (31.175%) Page §

Total "Minimum"
Contribution (As % of Payroll) $ 8,923,945 (25.235%) Page 9

Expected Total Employee
Contributions (As % of Payroll) $ 1,768,158 (5.000%) Page 9

Employer "Minimum"
Contribution (As % of Payroll) $ 7,155,787 (20.235%) Page 9

Net Actuarial Experience Page 10
APPENDIX

Summary of Plan Provisions Exhibit T - P. 12
Statermnent of Actuarial Basis
for Funding Purposes Exhibit I - P. 20
Staternent of Accounting Information
for Financial Statements Exhibit I1I - P. 24
Active and Inactive Participant Profiles Exhibit IV - P. 25

Market Value and Actuarial Value Investment Performance  Exhibit V - P. 32

CERTIFICATION Page 36
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L FINANCIAL, AND ACTUARIAL STATUS as of January 1, 2017

We have conducted this actuarial valuation using eémployee data and asset information
furnished by the administrative office of the System. This section of the report presents a
summary of the assets of the plan at Market Value, as well as the development of the
Actuarial Value of Assets used in the funding method. The funding method used to
determine the actuarial liabilities is described in Section II and the actuarial assumptions
upon which the liabilities are based are summarized in Exhibit II of the report.

ASSETS
The following table showing the composition of the assets as of December 31, 2015 is based

on information supplied by the administrative office and the auditors of the System.

Table 1

Statement of Assets
as of December 31, 2016

Assets Market Value
Cash $ 40,495
Investments 224.250.456
Total Invested Asseis 224,290,951
Plus accounts receivable +65,310
Less accounts payable 0
Total Assets ¥ 224,356,261 *

The actuarial value of assets used in this valuation is Adjusted Market Value as
determined in Table 2. D.R.O.P. account balances are included in the foregoing Assets
and shown as an actuarial liability in Table 4, item (2)f.
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ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Beginning with the January 1, 1998 actuarial valuation, the method of determining the
actuarial value of assets was changed to adjusted market value from the former adjusted
book value basis. The change had been necessitated because the former method, in our
opinion and that of the auditors, was not "market value related" within the meaning of
Statement No. 25 of the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB #25) and its

successor GASB Statements.

This revised method reflects actual market value performance over a seven year period
ending on the valuation date. The market value performance is averaged over the seven year
period by reflecting the actual external cash flow and adjusting each prior year’s market

value to the current valuation date using the actuarial interest assumption.

The following table develops the Adjusted Market Value of Assets to be used as the
Actuarial Value of Assets in the actuarial valuation.

Table 2
Actuarial Value of Assets
As of December 31, 20186

Plan Beginning Net External Market Value  Ending  Market Value Adj. Market
Year Market Cash Flow Inv. Income Market Performance Value
Ending  Value For Year  For Year Value For Year Component
2010 191,024,143 -8,223,289 22,439431 205,240,285  12.0053% 239,776,118
2011 205,240,285 -8,114,890 8,968,361 206,093,756 4.4578% 232,596,117
2012 206,093,756 -8,472,301 23,082,600 220,704,055  11.4351% 244,324,533
2013 220,704,055 9,525,020 23,179,014 234,358,049  10.7339% 254,195,277
2014 234,358,049 9,143,898 11,342,520 236,556,671 4.9416% 248,773,859
2015 236,556,671 9,985,003  -4,144,141 222,427,527 -1.7896% 226,989,147
2016 222,427,527 -10,642,132 12,570,866 224,356,261 35.7902% 224,356,261
Years Included: 7 -64,118,755 97,450,873

Average Ad]. MV: $238,715,902
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II. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2017

DESCRIPTION OF ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
Under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, the normal cost of the plan is designed to be

a level percentage of payroll, calculated on an aggregate basis, spread over the entire
working lifetime of the participants. The future working lifetime is determined from each
participant’s hypothetical entry age into the plan assuming the plan had always been in
existence, to his expected retirement date. The actuarial accrued liability is the amount of
total liability not covered by future entry age normal costs. This amount is composed of
the actuarial value of benefits already funded (assets) and those not yet funded (unfunded
actuarial liability).

The plan’s funding cost for the year is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost and the
amount necessary to amortize the remaining unfunded actuarial liability as of the valuation

date over the adopted amortization period.

Beginning with the January 1, 2007 actuarial valuation, a new amortization basis was
established. The former amortization basis used a level dollar amortization for a ten (10)
year "closed" (that is, with the remaining period reducing by one each year) amortization
period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2012. This has been replaced by a level
dollar amortization for an "open" {that is, a constant number of years) ten (10) year
amortization period cffective on each valuation date. This open ten (10) year amortization

amount is developed later in this section and presented in Table 5.
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Entry Age Normal Cost for Plan Year

‘Beginning January 1, 2017

Actuarial Present Valie at Entry Age of

‘Expected Benefits to Plan Participants

Actuerial Present Value at Entry Age of Future
Payrall of Active Participants

Normal Cost as a Percentage of
Payroll: (1) divided by (2)

Current Payroll of Active Participants *

Normal Cost: (3) x (4) g
(Assumed payable January 1, 2017)

Normal Cost, adjusted for monthly
payments

There are 998 active patticipants: §134ully vested;

vested.,

$ 16,915,000

159,107,959

10.631%
35,363,156

$ 3,759,457

§ 3,878,600

Q-partially vested; 485-not
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Table 4
Unfunded Actuarjal Liability
as of January 1, 2017

Actuarial Present Value of
Expected Benefits to Active
Plan Participants

(3

)
(©)
(d)
(e)

Basic and Supplemental

Retirement Benefit $ 96,397,447
Death and Survivor Benefit 7,232,607
Disability Benefit (Inc. suppl & surv.) 6,994,526
Vesting Benefit 7,122,155

Refund of Employee Contributions 1.848,314
Total Active

Actuarial Present Value of
Expected Benefits to Inactive
Plan Participants

Regular Retirees § 129,379,206
Disability Retirement 7,324,044
Susrvivors 7,382,961
Terminated Vested 1,122,569
D.R.O.P. Retirees (Future Benefits) 47,405,127
D.R.OP. Retirees (Account Balances) 11,328,708

Total Inactive

Total Actuarial Present Value of
Expected Benefits to All

Plan Participants

) + (2

Actuarial Present Value of Future
Payroll of Active Participants

Normal Cost as a Percentage of
Payroll: (From Table 3)

Actuarial Present Value of Future
Normal Cost Contributions:

@ x (5)

Actuarial Value of Assets
(from Table 2)

Unfunded Actuarial Liability:

&)

-6 - ()

$ 119,595,049

$ 203,942,615

323,537,664

190,289,991

10.631%

20,229,729

238,715,902

64,592,033
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TOTAL CONTRIBUTION FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING January 1, 2017

CONTRIBUTION TO AMORTIZE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY
The adopted "amortization" contribution for a plan year equals the normal cost plus the level

dollar amount necessary to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability over ten (10) years.
The annual amount required to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability of $64,592,033
over 10 years at 7% sannnal interest (assuming monthly payments) is $8,913,956.

Table 5
Total Required "Amortization" Contribution for the

Plan Year Beginning January 1. 2017

(1) Normal Cost
(From Table 3; assumed payable monthly) $ 3,878,600

(2)  Net Annual charge Required for
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Liability
Over 10 year period beginning January 1, 2017
(See Above; Assumed payable monthly) 8,923,945

(3)  Total Plan Contribution as of
January 1, 2017: (1) + (2) $ 12,792,556 (36.175%) *

(4)  Annual Employee Plan Contributions as of
January 1, 2017 (Sce note below) $ 1,768,158 ( 5.000%) *

(5) Employer Contribution as of
January 1, 2017: (3) - (4) $ 11,024,398 (31.175%) *
(Assumed payable monthly)

Expressed as & percentage of annual participant payroll of $35,363,156.
Note: Current actual employee contribution is 6% of payroll effective January 1, 2015,
By Board Resolution R-248-2014, as long as the Retirement System is not 100%

funded, the Employer Contribution percentage shall be calculated as if the
Employee Contribution percentage has remained at 5% of payroll.
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"MINIMUM" CONTRIBUTION
GASB Statements 25 and 27 required that the Unfunded Actuarial Liability be amortized

over a period not longer than 30 years. Although those statements are not any longer

applicable, we present the contribution on that basis for historical continuity. The
contribution for a plan year equals the normal cost plus the amount necessary to amortize
the Unfunded Actuarial Liability over the thirty (30) year period which begins on the
valuation date. Using a level dollar, open period amertization method, the annual amount
required to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability of $64,592,033 over the 30 year period
beginning January 1, 2017 at 7% annual interest (assuming monthly payments) is $5,045,345.
Table 6
Total Required "Minimum" Contribution for the

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2017

(1) Normal Cost
(From Table 3; assumed payable monthly) b 3,878,600

(2) Net Annual Charge Required for
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Liability
Over 30 year period beginning
January 1, 2017 (see above)
(Assumed payable monthly) 5,045,345

(3)  Total Plan Contribution as of
January 1, 2017: (1) + (2) § 8,923,945 (25.235%) *

(4)  Annual Employee Plan Contributions as of
January 1, 2017 (See note below) $ 1,768,158 ( 5.000%) *

(5)  Employer Contribution as of
January 1, 2017: (3) - (4) $ 7,155,787 (20.235%) *
(Assumed payable monthly)

o Expressed as a percentage of annual participant payroll of §35,363,156.
Note: Current actual emplayee contribution is 6% of payroll effective January 1, 2015.
By Board Resolution R-248-2014, as long as the Retirement System is not 100%

funded, the Employer Contribution percentage shall be calculated as if the
Employee Contribution percentage has remained at 5% of payroll.
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NET ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1. 2016

Actuarial experience refers to the comparison of actuarial results of each valuation with those
expected from the previous valuation according to the actuarial assumptions. A decrease or
increase in the Total Plan Contribution as a percentage of payroll is indicative of favorable
(gains) or unfavorable (losses) experience, respectively. If the overall cxperience follows the
general pattern indicated by the assumptions presented in the Appendix, the Total Plan
Contribution (on a given amortization basis) as a pereentage of payroll will remain relatively

stable, except for routine fluctuations.

The Total "Amortization" Contribution as a percentage of payroll decreased from 37.073%
for the plan year beginning January 1, 2016 to 36.175% for the plan year beginning January
1, 2017. The Total "Minimum"” Contribution as a percentage of payroll decreased from
25.690% for the plan year beginning January 1, 2016 to 25.235% for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2017. These decreases of 0.898% and 0.455% of payroll, respectively, are
indicative of an overall actuarial gain for the most recent plan year. This gain represents the
net decrease in the total plan contribution as the combined result of actuarial experience and
the change in total plan contribution attributable to plan amendments, as shown in the
following table.
Table 7
Effect on Total "Amortization" and "Minimum"

Contributions by Component
for the Plan Year Ending December 31, 2016

"Amortization” "Minimum”
Component Gain (-) or Loss (+) Gain _(-) or Loss (+)

Interest +0.376% +0.211%
Salary Scale -0.211% -0.116%
New retirements +0.385% +0.213%
Net from All Other Sources -1.445% -0.763%
Net change from actuarial experience -0.898% -0.455%
Net change from Plan Amendments 0.000% 0.000%
Overall Total Gain(-)/Loss(+) -0.898% -0.455%
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EXHIBIT 1

EMPLOYFEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
SEWERAGE AND WATER BROARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Authorized by Act Number 551, effective January 1, 1957;
Last Restatement for Plan Qualification, January 27, 2011;
Latest Restatement, April 7, 2013; last amendment date
as of the date of performance of this valuation,
November 19, 2014.

MEMBERSHIP: Employees who become members as a condition of
employment.
CREDITABLE SERVICE: Prior service plus membership service for which credit is

allowable. Also, one year service credit given for every
250 days of unused sick and ammual leave. Credit for
prior military service may be purchased (maximum 4
years} by active contributing member who is vested; lump
sum payment required based on 4% of excess cver first
$100 monthly average for each month claired plus 7%
compound interest.  Military service available only to
those who will not receive a Dbenmefit from another
retirement systemn {except Social Security). There are also
provisions for restering service on behulf of certain leaves
without pay such as for Kamrina Disaster Leave and
Workers' Compensation.

EARNABLE COMPENSATION: Annual compenpsation paid ro an employee; excluding on-
call and stand-by pay or over-time,

AVERAGE COMPENSATION: Average annual eamed compensation of a member for
highest thirty-six successive months of service as a
member, minus $1,200. For employees hired after
December 31, 1995, the $1,200 reduction was not
applicable. Etfective fune 19, 2002, the $1,200 reduction
was eliminated for all ewmployees. Perods without
compensation are not used in determining the average
compensation. For employees not yet eligible to retire as
of December 31, 2014, the thirty-six mooth period was
changed to forty-eight mounths effective Jamuary I, 2017
and sixty months effective Jaouary 1, 2018.

EMPLOQYEE CONTRIBUTIONS: 4% of earnable compensafion through December 31,
2012; effective January 1, 2013, 5% of earmable
compensation; effective January I, 2015, 6% of earnable
compensation. By Board Resolution R-248-2014, as long
as the Retirement System is not 100% funded, the
Employer Contribution percentage shall be calculated as
if the Employeze Contribution percentage has remained at
5% of payroll.
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EXHIBIT I (Continued)

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:

RETIREMENT BENEFITS:

Eligibility:

Benefits:

P. 13

Certain percentage of earnable compensation of each
member, determined on basis of regular interest and
mortality tables adopted by the Board, and additional
percentage of earnable compensation, determined by
actuary.

Any age with 30 years of Service; age 60 and 10 years
of Service; effective January 1, 1996, age 65 and 5 years
of Service; age 70 with any Service. Effective June 19,
2002, age 60 and vested (with actuarial reduction) and
any member whose age and service total 80 or more
years may retire without reduction for age.

Retirement allowance, consisting of (1) and (2) below:

1) An annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of
employee’s accurnulated contribution; plus

2) An annual pension, which, together with above
annuity, provides total retirement allowance equal to 2%
of average compensation times first 10 years, plus 2
1/2% of average compensation times next 10 years, plus
3% of average compensation Umes next 10 years, plus
4% of average compensation times creditable service over
30 years, Effective June 19, 2002, the above percentages
were changed to 2.5% for the first 25 years plus 4% for
years over 25 years.

3) An additional annual pension equal to 2% of $1,200
times first 10 years, plus 2 1/2% of $1,200times next 10
years, plus 3% of $1,200 times next 10 years, plus 4% of
$1,200 times service over 30 years; if the employee was
hired prior to 1996 and retires prior to age 65 on
retirement allowance. Ceases at age 65 or receipt of
first Social Security check, whichever comes first. Effective
June 19, 2002, this additional benefit no longer applies
except to those who retired prior to that date,

4) For service retiremient prior to age 62 with less ihan
30 years of Service, (2) and (3) above are reduced by
3% for each year rounded to nearest day below the age
of 62.

5) Effective January 1, 1997, a member may retire after
30 years of service, regardless of age, with no reduction
in his benefit.

6) Maximum Benpefit: Benefit no greater than 100% of
average compensation, unless member has already accrued
a larger benefit as of April 13, 1977.
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EXHIBIT 1 (Continued)

DISABILITY BENEFITS:

Eligibility:

Benefits:

DEATH BENEFITS:

Eligibility:

Benefits:

P. 14

7) Form of Bepefit: Modified cash refund annuity. If
a member dies after retirement and before receiving the
amount of his accumulated contributions in anovity and
pension payments, then lump sum balance of his
contributions iIs paid to beneficiary.

8) Cost-of-Living: Effective July 1, 1992, for members
that retired prior to January 1, 1984, if funds are
available, each July 1st a 2% increase times the number
of years retired will be given to members over age 65.

For members that retired on or after January 1, 1984,
and are over age 65, each Jaonary Ist, increases in
benefits based on the inercasc in the CPI, nat to exceed
2%(

Spouses receiving a Joint and Survivor Annuity that have
reached the age of 65 shall also receive an increase,
based on the increase in the CPI, nor to exceed 2%.

10 years of credited service. (certified by physician
nominated by Board).

1) A retirement allowance equal to the greater oft An
annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member’s
accumuiated contributions at retirement; or

2) An annual pension equal to 75% of the accrued
benefit based on service credits to the member had he
continued in service until apge 62,

3) Benefit offset by Workmen’s Compeqsation benefits.

4) Effective 1/1/84, disability allowance is subject to the
same COLA after age 65 as regular retirement.

Death of member in active service.
Employee’s accumulated contributions paid to beneficiary.

1) If member has 3 years Creditable Service, but less
than 10 years, a lump sum begefit equal to the Member's
accumulated contributions and 25% of the member’s prior
year earned compensation is payable to the designated
beneficiary or estate.
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EXHIBIT [ (Continued)

2) If member dies in active service with less than three
years Creditable Service, a Lump Sum Benefit equal to
the Member’s accumulated contributions is payable to the
designated beneficiary or estate.

3) If, at date of death, member was eligible for
retitement and leaves Surviving Spouse, Surviving Spouse
shall be eligible for a Joint and 100% benefit or a lump
sum refund of Employee's contributions.

4) If, at date of death, member was ipeligible for
retirement, but bad at least 10 or wmore years of
creditable service, then surviving spouse shall receive
benefit equal to 80% of the former member's accrued
benefit at death, payable at the later of the member’s
death or spouse's attainment of age 62.

5) If, at date of death, member was receiving a
disability benefir and dies, his spouse shall receive 80%
of the former member’s disability retirement allowance
payable at the later of the retiree’s death or spouse’s
atainment of age 62. Eligible children shall receive 65%
of the disability benefit payable until they reach age 18,
age 25 if the child artends school full time or is mentaily
or physically disabled or until the spouse attains age 62.

6) The spouse’s benefit shall be subject to the COLA
after attaining age 65 as for a regular retiree.

SEPARATION BENEFITS: 1} A member that withdraws from service before age 60
with 10 years of Creditable Service may allow his
accumulated contributions to remain on deposit until he
is eligible to receive a separation retirement allowance.
Effective June 19, 2002, only 5 years of Creditable
Service is required.

2) Upon withdrawal without 10 years Creditable Service
(or, after June 19, 2002, 5 years) Employee is entitled to
a refund of his accumulated contributions or may allow
contributions to remain on deposit for maximum of five
years. In case of employee’s death, accumulated
contribution are paid to designated beneficiary,

Note: If employee re-enters after receipt of refund and
continues service thereafter for 18 months, he may repay
amount of refund plus the amount of employee
contributions, with interest at a rate of 4% for service
prior to 1970 and 7% compounded annually to date of
payment for service after January 1, 1970, to receive prior
creditable .service again.
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EXHIBIT I (Continued

OPTIONAL FORMS QOF BENEFIT:

RECIPROCITY:

DROP ACCOUNT:

P. 16

1) A member shall receive & retirement allowance
payable for life. If he dies before receiving, in anmuity
payments, the value of his annuity at the time of his
retirement, the balance is payable to his beneficiary.

2) A reduced berefit payable for the life of the member
and continued to beneficiary after member’s death. A
specific percentage is chosen by the member at the time
of retirement.  Such percentage shall be an integral
multiple of 5%, to a maximum of 100%.

3) A reduced benefit payable for the life of the member
and 100% of that amount is paid to the spouse after
member’s death.

Effective July 16, 1974, provisions made for reciprocal
wransfers of service and funds between this System and
Employees® Retiremeni System of the City of New
Orleans, in the event an employee transfers from one
employing agency to the other: service credits were
transferred  from sending system (o receiving system
provided all employee contributions plus earned interest
and all employer conmtributions plus agreed-upon interest
were transferred; effective September 23, 1963 (retroactive
for transfers on and after October 17, 1988), agreement
was amended to provide for a transfer from the sending
systemn to the receiving system equal to the GASB #5
liability of the sending system at 7% interest, 5% salary
scale, the remaining GASB #5 actuarial assumptions and
the salary and bemefit structure in effect for the sending
system at time of transfer.

Effective January 1, 1996, any member who is eligible for
a service retirement under Section 6(1) can participate in
the DROP program:

1) A member can only participant once, and only up to
three years. Effective June 19, 2002, the allowable period
was increased to 5 years.

2y When 2z member joins the DROP, he stops
contributing to and earning benefits in the system.
Employer contributions also stop. His retirement benefit
begins being paid into his DROP account.
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3) Interest is credited to the separately Invested DROP
accounts at the actually earned rate at the end of each
month (not jncluding the month of withdrawal unless -on
the Jast day of the month), but nor below zero. Members
of the DROP receive no cost-of-living increases.

4) Upon termination of employment at the end of the
specified period of DROP participation, the DROP
account is paid out in a lump sum.

5) Continued employment after the end of the DROP
period is possible only by reapplication to the Board by
the employee. If rehired, that employee shall receive a
lump sum of his DROP account balance as if he had
retired. For DROP participants rehired after April 20,
2005, the retirement allowance that had been paid into
the participant’s DROP account shall be suspended while
re-employed and the participant shall be treated in the
same manner as a re-employed retiree.
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EXHIBIT 1 (Continued)

P. 18

SUMMARY OF SUBSTANTIVE PLAN CHANGES IN RECENT YEARS

HAVING AN IMPACT ON ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

September 23, 1993:

January 8, 1994:
December 13, 1995:

Janyary I, 1996:

January 1, 1997:

Juue 21. 2000:

Reciprocity agreement with City of New Orleans
amended, retroactive for transfers on and after Ociober
17, 1988.

Allows for purchase of eredit for prior military service.

Plan amended for qualification uoder Internal Revenue
Code for Goveramental Plans.

The Deferred Retirement Option Plan was adopted to
allow members terminating employment and accepting a
service retirement allowance under plan section 6(1) 0
participate in this program.

Average Compensation amended to remove the $1,200
reduction for employees hired after December 31, 1995.

Any member with 5 years of Creditable Service and
avainment of age 65 may retire.

For members retiring on or after January 1, 1997 and
choose a Joimt and Surviver option, if the beneficiary
predeceases the retiree, the reduced benefit reverts back
to the maximum amount vpon the death of the spouse.

A member with 30 years of creditable service may retire,
regardless of age, with no reduction in henefits.

Death benefit payable to the spouse of a deceased
disabled retiree is now available immediately upon the
retiree’s death, on an actuarially equivalent basis.

Disability benefit equal to 75% of the member's accrued
bepefit based on service credits to the member had he
continued in service until age 62.

Etigible Dependent amended to add age 25 if the child

attends school full-time or if the child is mentally or
physically disabled.

Conefry & Company, LLC



EXHIBIT [ (Contipued

SUMMARY QF SUBSTANTIVE PLAN CHANGES IN RECENT YEARS

HAVING AN IMPACT ON ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

Jone 21, 2000:

January 1, 2001:

February 25. 2001:

June 19, 2002:

Janvary 31, 2011:

January 1. 2013:

November 19. 2014.

P. 19

Death benefit payable to designated beneficiary or estate
when there is no spouse or eligible dependents equal io
the member's accomulated conwributions at death plus
25% of the member’s prior year's carnable compensation
payable from the Trust fund,

Any retiree with less than 30 years of Credited Service
and under age 62, the benefit is reduced by 3% for each
year of age rounded to the nearest day below age 62.

Plan amended for the Uruguay Round Agreements Act,
the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996,
Uniformed Services Employment & Reemployment Rights
Act of 1994, the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, the
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act
of 1998 and the Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of
2000, (GUST).

Benefit formula amended to 2.5% of first 25 years of
service, plus 4.0% for each year of service in excess of
25 years, up to a maximum of 100% of pay. A Rule of
80 retirement  eligibility (age plus years of service greater
than. or equal to 80) without age reduction was added.
Eligibility to leave employee accumulated contributions on
deposit for Separation Retirement was changed from 10
years to 5 years; the exclusion of the first $1,200 of
annual pay was eliminated; D.R.O.P. period was extended
from 3 t0 § years.

Interest on DROP accounts changed from "Credited
Interest” to that actually earned on the separately invested
DROP accounts, but not below zero.

Employee costribution formula amended from 4% to 5%
of earnable compensation.

Employee contribution formula amended from 5% 10 6%
of earnable compensation effective Januwary 1, 2015 (but
se¢ explanation on page 1Z). Period used in determining
average compensation changed for employees not yet
eligible 10 retire as of December 31, 2014, was changed
to forty-eight months effective January 1, 2017 and sixty
months effective January 1, 2018.
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EXHIBIT 11

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL BASIS FOR FUNDING PURPOSES

Cost Method:
Asger Valuation Method:

Actuarial Assumptions

Interest:

Mortality:

Turnover:

Salary Increases:

Cost of Living Increases:

Entry Age Normal Cost Method,

Adjusted Market Value. Refer to the explanalion on page
2 of the report and development in Table 2.

7% compounded annually.

1971 Group Anpmuity Mortality Table for males and
females. (See chart in the following pages far specific
rates by age and sex).

Table developed from the 1977-1980 Actuarial Experience
Study, as used by the prior actuary. (See chart in the
following pages for specific rates by age).

5.0% compounded annually,

Actuarial liabilities for future cost of living increases were
included for both active and inactive participants as per
the appropriste sections of the plan.

Conefry & Company, LL.C



STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL BASIS FOR FUNDING PURPOSES

Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Retirement:

Disability Incidence;

Survivor Benefits;

Other assumptions:

It has been assumed that employees retire at a variation
of the earliest age at which they would be eligible to
retie (with reduced benefits, if applicable) as follows; if
the earliest age of retirement eligibility is less than or
equal to age 55, the asswmed age at relirement is the
earliest age: plus one year, hut not beyond age 55; if the
earliest age of retirement eligibility is greater than age
55, the assumed age at retirement is the earliest age of
retirement  eligibility,

The rates ufilized in the I4tH actarial valuation of the
U.S. Railroad Retirement System, (See chart in the
following pages for specific rates by age).

85% of active participants are assumed to be married to
spouses of equal age. Children’s survivor benefits and
spouse’s disability benefits (in the event of the death of
4 member on disability) were estimated to be 10% of the
related benefits giving rise to the secondary benefits being
valued,

20% of participants terminating with a vested right were
assumed 10 withdraw their accumulated contributions upon
termination, while 80% were assumed to retain their
vested deferred benefits by leaving contributions on
depouit.

Accumulated employee contributions are credited with 2%
interest compounded annually.

Conefry & Company, LLC



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
JANUARY 1, 2017 ACTUARIAL VALUATION
ASSUMED RATES OF MORTALITY, WITHDRAWAL AND DISABILITY INCIDENCE BY AGE AND GENDER

MORTALITY
------------------------------------- DISABILITY
AGE MALE FEMALE, WITHDRAWAL INCIDENCE
15 .000433 .000193 .368600 .001100
16 .000444 .000205 .368600 .001100
17 .000457 .000218 .368600 .001100
18 .000471 .000231 .358700 .001100
19 .000486 .000245 .346600 .001100
20 .000503 .000260 .332500 .001100
21 .000522 .000275 .317800 .001100
22 .000544 .000292 .301800 .001100
23 .000566 .0003089 .285100 .001100
24 .000591 .000327 .268000 .001100
25 .000619 .000347 .250700 .001100
26 .000650 .000368 .233600 .001100
27 .000684 .000390 .216700 .001100
28 .000722 .000414 .200200 .001100
29 .000763 .000440 .184300 .001100
30 .000809 .000469 .169100 .001100
31 .000860 .000499 . 154700 .001100
32 .000916 .000533 .141200 .001100
33 .000978 .0005689 .128500 .001100
34 .001046 .000608 .116800 .001100
35 .001122 .000651 .106100 .001300
36 .001204 .000698 .096300 .001500
37 .001295 .000750 .087600 .001800
g .001397 .000807 .079800 .002100
39 .001509 .000869 .072800 .002400
40 .001633 .000938 .066800 .003000
41 .001789 .001013 .061600 .003600
42 .002000 .001094 .057200 .004200
43 .002260 .001186 .053500 .004800
44 .002569 .001286 .050400 .005500
45 .002922 .001397 .047800 .006400
46 .003318 001519 .045800 .007400
47 .003754 .001654 .044200 .008200
48 .004228 .001802 .042900 .009000
49 .004740 .001967 .041900 .009700
50 .005285 .002151 .041200 .011100
51 .005867 .002324 .040500 .012600
52 .006480 .002520 .040000 .014000
53 .007127 .002738 .040000 .015800
54 .007806 .002982 .040000 .017600
55 .008519 .003256 .040000 .019000
56 .009262 .003574 .040000 .020000
57 .010035 .003948 .040000 .021500
58 .010889 .004388 .040000 .025000
59 .011924 .004901 .040000 .029500
50 .013119 .005489 .040000 .034500
61 .014440 .006156 .040000 .039000
62 .015863 .006898 .040000 .051000
63 .017413 .007712 .040000 .051000
64 .019185 .008608 .040000 .051000
65 .021260 .009563 .040000 .051000
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SEWERAGE AND VATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
JANIARY 1, 2017 ACTUARIAL VALUATION
ASSUMED RATES OF MORTALITY, WITHDRAWAL AND DISABILITY INCIDENCE BY AGE AND GENDER

MORTALITY
------------------------------------- DISABILITY
AGE MALE FEMALE WITHDRAWAL, INCIDENCE

56 .023643 .010565 .040000 .051000
67 .026316 .011621 .040000 .051000
68 .029188 .012877 .040000 .051000
59 .032435 .014461 .040000 .051000
70 .036106 .016477 .040000 .051000
71 .040008 .018000 0.000000 .051000
72 .043827 .021911 0.000000 .051000
73 .047489 .025112 0.000000 .051000
74 .051221 .028632 0.000000 .051000
75 .055293 .032385 0.000000 .051000
76 .060068 .036408 0.000000 .051000
77 .065924 .040769 0.000000 .051000
78 .072595 .045472 0.000000 .051000
79 .079692 .050616 0.000000 .051000
80 .087431 .056085 0.000000 .051000
81 .095445 .061853 0.000000 .051000
82 .103691 .067936 0.000000 .051000
83 .112303 .074351 0.000000 .051000
84 .121116 .081501 0.000000 .051000
85 .130102 .089179 0.000000 .051000
86 .139315 .097468 0.000000 .051000
87 .148714 .106452 0.000000 .051000
88 .158486 .116226 0.000000 .051000
89 .168709 .126893 0.000000 .051000
90 .179452 .138577 0.000000 .051000
91 .150489 .151192 0.000000 .051000
92 .201681 .165077 0.000000 .051000
93 .212986 .180401 0.000000 .051000
94 .226535 .197349 0.000000 .051000
95 241164 .216129 0.000000 .051000
96 . 256204 .236970 0.000000 .051000
97 .272480 .258059 0.000000 .051000
98 .290163 .280237 0.000000 .051000
29 .309125 .304679 0.000000 .051000
160 .329825 .331630 0.000000 .051000
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EXHIBIT I

December 31, 2016 DISCLOSURE INFORMATION ON FUNDING PROGRESS

This section is included to provide information which had been historically required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statements Number 25 and 27 and is provided for historical continuity and
consistency. GASB Statements 25 and 27 have been replaced by GASB Statements 67 and 68. These two
statements have made extensive and fundamental changes in the nature of the fimancial disclosure
requirements and have cffecdvely removed the actual funding aspects of the plan from any direct
involvement. The effective date of GASB 67 (with respect to the plan itself) is the first Plan Year
beginning after Jume 15, 2013 (namely, the Plan Year beginming January 1, 2014). The effective date of
GASB 68 (with respect to the Sewerage & Water Board as sponsering employer) is the first Fiscal Year
beginning after June 15, 2014 (pamely, the Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2015). The actmarial
information for financial disclosure as required by these GASB Statements is presented in a separate
report.

The Projected Benefit Obligation (PBO) as of December 31, 2016 is based on all of the assumptions

outlined in Exhibit IT including future salary growth. The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is that used
in funding the plan and is developed in Table 4.

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

12/31/2015 12/31/2016
Interest Assumption 7.00% 7.00%

RATIO OF UAL TO VALUATION PAYROLL:

[1]  Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)

§ 63,996,458

3 64,592,033

[2)  Valuation Annual Payroll 33,672,902 35,363,156
[3] Ratio: [1] divided by [2) 190.1% 182.7%
FUNDED RATIO:
[1]  Projected Benefit Obligation (PEO)
Inactive Plan Participants 3 197,041,228 $ 203,942,615
Active Plan Participants D2,267,868 89,744 429

Total PBO $ 289,309,006 5 293,687,044
[2]  Actuarial Value of Assets 233,572,291 238,715,902
[3] Funded Ratio: [2] divided by [1] §80.7% 81.3%

P. 24
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EXHIBIT 1V

ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PARTICIPANT PROFILES
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MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL VALUE ASSET INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
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CERTIFICATION

The foregoing report presents fiirly the actoasial position of the Employees’ Retirement System of the
Sewepage and Water Board of New Orleans as of Janpary 1, 2017 in accordance: with generaily acoepted
actuarial principles: applied on a basis vonsistent with the preceding valuation, except where noted. In our
apinion, the assumptions used in proparing the liabilities and estimated costs ate redsonably rofated to the
expefieries of the plan and to. veasonable expectations dnd represemt onr. best estiinafe of anticipated
experieoce under the plan,

CONEFRY %COMPANY, LLC.

(bl Flns s

Michael A. Conefry, FCA, AKX, MAAA, MSPA
Enrollment Number 17-1235

New Orleans, Louisiana
May, 2017
V201612
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CONEFRY & COMPANY, L.L.C.

160 Pleasant Ridge Drive
Belle Chasse, LA 70037-4502
Tel. 504.392.8853 = Facsimile 504.392.4430

May 29, 2017

Mr. Cedric S. Grant

Executive Director

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street

New Orleans, LA 70165

Re:

Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans - Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement #67 (GASB 67)

Dear Mr. Grant:

Enclosed is our report of the required supplemental information pursuant to GASB 67 for
the System’s fiscal plan year ending December 31, 2016. This report supplements the
actuarial valuation reports of the Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans as of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016, as indicated in
Exhibit IIT of each of those valuation reports.

We have calculated the Net Pension Liability in conformity with paragraphs 36-46 of GASB
67 in the following manner:

1.

All of the actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation reports noted above
were used in determining the Total Pension Liability, except as noted below.

Paragraph 40 of GASB 67 requires that the discount rate to be used in determining
the Total Pension Liability is the long-term expected return on pension plan
investments to the extent that the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected (in
conformity with paragraphs 41-43 of GASB 67) to be sufficient to make projected
benefit payments (determined in conformity with paragraph 39).

In making these projections, we have assumed that total covered-employee payroll
increases at 1% annually and that initial plan expenses paid from the fund are $50,000
annually and are assumed to increasc at 3% annually. These assumptions were in
addition to the assumptions used in the actuarial valuations.

Tables 1 and 2 in Appendix I contain the projections of contributions (Table 1) and
fiduciary net position (Table 2) pursuant to these requirements of GASB 67.

The results indicate that the fiduciary net position will be sufficient to make projected
benefit payments. Accordingly, the discount rate used in the actuarial valuations, 7.00%
annually, has been used to determine the Total Pension Liability.

FY 2016 GASB 67/68 1 Conefry & Company, LLC
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Mr. Cedric S. Grant
May 29, 2017
Page 2

3. Appendix II contains an exhibit of the GASB #67/68 Required Supplemental
Information for the plan’s fiscal calendar plan year 2016. Note that, since the actual
results of the actuarial valuations as of both the beginning and the ending of the fiscal
plan year are available, they have been used (as noted in the footnote of the exhibit).

4.  There are some minor differences in the actuarial methodology as required by GASB
67 in calculating the Total Pension Liability from the methodology which has
historically been used in the actuarial valuation, as noted in the footnote at the end
of Table 1 of Appendix I. This results in a different normal cost (service cost in
GASB 67) and entry age normal cost actuarial accrued liability (total pension liability
in GASB 67) as determined for actuarial valuation and funding purposes.

Yours truly,

Michael A. Conefry, FCA, AS ﬁm&«

Actuary

* Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and qualified to render the

Statements of Actuarial Opinion contained herein.

MAC:wp
Enclosures

FY 2016 GASB 67/68 2 Conefry & Company, LLC
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Employees' Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans - GASB #67 Required Supplemental Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios for the plan's

calendar fiscal year ending 12/31/2016:

Total Pension Liability

1. Service Cost 3,030,914
2. Interest Cost at 7.00% 20,957,657
3. Changes of benefit terms 0
4. Difference between expected and actual experience 95,839
5. Changes of assumptions 0
6. Benefit payments and net transfers 18,373,582
7. Net change in total pension liability:
[1]+[2]+[3]+[4] +[5]-[6] 5,710,828
8. Total pension liability - begimming 299,395,093
9. Total pemsion liability - ending 305,105,921
Plan fiduciary net positicn
10. Contributions -~ employer 6,407,201
11. Contributions - member 2,063,122
12. Net investment incame 11,831,993
13. Benefit payments and net transfers 18,373,582
14. Administrative expense 0
15. Net change in plan fiduciary net position:
[10] +[11]+[12] - [13] - [14] 1,928,734
16. Plan fiduciary net position - begimming 222,427,527
17. Plan fiduciary net position - ending 224,356,261
18. Net pension liability - ending:
{91-1171 80,749,660
19, Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability:
[171/19] 73.53%
20, Covered-enployee payroll in
year ending 12/31/2016 35,363,156
21. Net pension liability as a percentage of
covered-amployee payroll:
[181/[20] 228.34%

Note: All results were based cn the census data and actuarial assumptions
in the J 1, 2016 actuarial valuation except for items [9] and
[17] through ([20] which were based on the January 1, 2017 actuarial
valuation.

FY 2016 GASB 67/68 11 Conefry & Company, LLC
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Enmployees' Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans - GASB #67 Required Supplemental Information

Sensitivity of the Net Pemsion Liability to Change in the Discount Rate as of
calendar fiscal year ending 12/31/2016:

1%
Decrease
6%

Total pensicn liability 333,051,219
Fiduciary net position 224,356,261

Net pension liability 108,694,958

Current 1%
Discount Rate Increase
7% 8%
305,105,921 281,298,180
224,356,261 224,356,261
80,749,660 56,941,919

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Cutflows of Resources as of the end of the
Employer's fiscal year ending 12/31/2016 and established on 12/31/2016:

Original Amortization Amount Recognized
Amount: Period FYE 12/31/2016

Investment 3,391,320 5.00 years 678,264
(gain) /loss
Econamic/demogr. 95,839 8.00 years 11,980
(gain) /loss
Assumption ] n/a 0
changes/inputs

* Mmortization period is closed 5 year per:l.od for investment experience and
closed period equal to the average remaining service lifetime of active
and inactive members: 998 actives with an average of 13.81 years and

776 inactives with an average of zero for a composite average of 8
years, to the next higher integer.

Schedule of Amortization Bases and Amounts Established Through 12/31/2016:

Investment Return Demographic
FYE Base Amortization Base Amortization
12/31/2014 4,742,507 948,501 5 YRS -1,721,210 -245,887 7 YRS
12/31/2015 20,293,158 4,058,632 5 YRS -1,978,038 -282,577 7 YRS
12/31/2016 3,391,320 678,264 5 YRS 95,839 11,980 8 ¥RS
28,426,985 5,685,397 -3,603,409 -516,484
FY 2016 GASB 67/68 12 Conefry & Company, LLC
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Employees' Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans - GASB #68 Required Supplemental Information

Balance of Deferred Inflows and Outflows as of FYE 12/31/2016:

Origin 12/31/2014

c
(gain) /loss
After Year 3 of 7

Origin 12/31/2015

c
(gain) /loss
After Year 2 of 7

Origin 12/31/2016

Demographic
(gain) /1loss
After Year 1 of 8

Sub-total Damographic

Origin 12/31/2014
Investment Return

(gain) /loss
After Year 3 of 5

Origin 12/31/2015
Invegtment Return
(gain) /loss
After Year 2 of 5
Origin 12/31/2016
Investment Return

(gain) /loss
After Year 1 of 5

Sub-total Investment Return

Grand Total:

FY 2016 GASB 67/68

Defexrred

Inflows

-983,549

-1,412,884

-2,396,433

- -

-2,396,433

13

Deferred
Outflows

83,859

1,897,004

12,175,894

2,122,970

-

16,195,868

16,279,727

Conefry & Company, LLC
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' Retirememt System of the Sewerage and Water Board

of New Orleans - GASB #67 Required

Supplemental Information

Schedule of Employer Pemsion Amounts
For the Plan Calendar Fiscal Year Ending 12/31/2016

Service Cost
Interest Cost at 7.00%
Changes of benefit terms
Difference between expected and actual
experience:
Current year amortizaticn
Amortization of prior years
Changes of assumptions
Current year amortization
Amortization of prior years
Cantributions - member
Expected earnings on investments
Difference between expected and actual
earnings on investments:
Cuxrrent year amortization
Amortization of prior years

Administrative expense

Total Pension Expense for year:

FY 2016 GASB 67/68 14

Pension

Expense
3,030,914
20,957,657
o

11,980
-528,464

0
0
0
-2,063,122

-15,223,313

678,264
5,007,133
0

11,871,049

Conefry & Company, LLC
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Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans

Chief lnvestm' Officer’s Presentation to the
Pension Committee

July 19, 2017




Today’s Agenda

Michael Conefry — review of 2016 Actuarial
Valuation Report

— (30 minutes)

Introduction to Asset-Liability Studies

— (20 minutes)

Brief Introduction to Investment Philosophy
— (10 minutes)

Discuss ERS Governance Structure
— (30 minutes)

http://swbno.org




What is an Asset-Liability Study?

The only analysis that fully links all three aspects
of a pension plan’s financial drivers

Source: RVK

XA '? Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org




Mechanics of the Asset-
Liability Modeling Process

Demographics
PPlan Design

Actuarial
Assumptions

Infiation

Portfolio

Retum Liabilies

Contributions
Funded Ratio
Benefit Expense

7.5 Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org




Asset-Liability vs. Asset Allocation
vs. Experience Studies

Asset-Liability Asset Allocation Experience
Study Study Study
Objective Guide in the selection of a Select a Target Allocation Set demographic and/or
Target Allocation economic actuarial
assumptions
Portfolios Modeled Guideposts for directionality Specific recommended Target and/or current
impact of changing target allocations allocations (as they related
risk/return profile of portfolio to investment return
assumption)
Liabilities Modeled Yes No No
Range of Possible Investment returns, funded Investment returns only Projected change in
Outcomes Modeled ratios, contributions, liquidity liabilities and associated
demands costs
Typical Frequency Every 3-5 years Every 1-3 years Every 3-5 years
Asset Allocation Low High None
Implementation
Specificity
Source: RVK

/'y Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org




Deterministic and Stochastic
Forecasts

Single simulation C——"""""%  Many simulations > Distribution of Outcomes
160% —om

140%

120%

Funded Status
E
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Source: Aon Hewitt
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Objectives of an
Asset-Liability Study

An Asset-Liability Study:

— Analyzes assets, liabilities, funded status, contributions,
and fund liquidity in the context of a wide range of
alternative capital market environments,;

— Analyzes how well alternative asset allocations address
the Pension Plan’s investment Objectives (meeting
liabilities).

— Helps determine the appropriate risk and return levels
the plan should consider when setting an asset
allocation.

X "-' Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http.//swbno.org




Abbreviated Samples of
Hypothetical Output

Funded Ratio Contributions and Liquidity
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Investment Philosophy

The goal of investing is to earn enough to meet your objectives.
Understand what you can control (in descending order: costs, liquidity, risk, and returns).
— While you cannot control returns, you can decide to buy low and sell high.
We have met the enemy, and he is us.
There are limits to prediction:
— The future is unknowable, so diversify.
— Market timing is generally unrewarding.
— Markets don’t just mean revert, they overshoot.
There are trade-offs in investing:
— More risk must be assumed to gain higher expected returns.
— Excess returns and market efficiency are inversely related and often cyclical.
— Too much capital is the enemy of good returns.
Performance cannot be guaranteed, but there are some predictions:

— Philosophy, processes, and organizational resources drive excess returns. Culture and

alignment of interest can enhance or detract.
— IR is a function of skills, breadth, and freedom.

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org




Review of
Basic Governance Structure

Governing Fiduciaries

Managing Fiduciaries

Operating Fiduciaries

Large Impact
Duties

Small Impact
Duties

U

ot:)
W,
Dwardo
L/

Warg

,\,Gp OQ',}?
9

Gk

For each duty, 3 actions are
assigned:

Decide — one unique actor
* Oversee — one unique actor
¢ Input

\U

10 n

//

F Excellence, (New York: John Wiley & Sons, 1998) and

Pension Fund Excellence:
Sulde iduclarles, (Tacoma: Frank Russell Company, 1998).
http://swbno.org




Revised Governance Matrix
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August Meeting Agenda

Quarterly Review of Markets and
Performance for period ending June 30,
2017

FFC’s proposals for portfolio adjustments

Introduction to the Statement of Risk
Capacity and Appetite

Discussion of ERS Governance Structure
will resume in September

witha deven
7,17 Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org

12



Appendix: 12 Factors of Best
Practice Investment Governance

Best-Practice Factors

Core Exceptional

Highly Competent Investment
Coherence Mission Clarity Executive

Effective Focusing of Time

People Leadership High-Level Board Competencies

Supportive Compensation

Strong Investment Beliefs Competitive Positioning
Process Risk Budget Framework Real-Time Decision Making

Fit-For-Purpose Manager Line-Up |Learning Organization

Source: Watson-Wyatt, “Best Practice (nvestment Governance: Going From Good to Great,” 2008.

/.1%) Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans http://swbno.org
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Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans

Re-Building the City’s Water Systems for the 21t Century
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Pension Committee

FROM: Human Resources Department

DATE: July 12,2017

RE: PENSION COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS- EMPLOYEE MEMBER

The Pension Committee membership of employee Harold Heller, Jr. will expire on August 31,
2017. Mr. Heller does not meet the eligibility requirements to retain this Employee Member seat
on the Pension Committee because of his classification as a DROP employee. An election was
scheduled to fill this membership for a full-term.

The nomination period ended on June 30, 2017, and of the three S& WB employees who received a
valid nomination to move forward to the election period only one employee has accepted the
nomination. Because of these results it has been declared that Christopher Bergeron has been
elected to the Pension Committee. Mr. Bergeron will serve a full-term, which will run through
August 31, 2021



